

DBRS Ratings GmbH, Sucursal en España

Calle del Pinar, 5 28006 Madrid, Spain TEL +34 (91) 9036500 EMAIL info@dbrs.com

16. October. 2019

Mr. Iñaki Reyero Arregui SANTANDER DE TITULIZACION, S.G.F.T., S.A. Calle Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena 11-13 28027 Madrid España

Re: DBRS Morningstar ratings for Santander Consumer Spain Auto 2019-1 Fondo de Titulización:

Dear Mr. Reyero

DBRS Ratings GmbH (DBRS Morningstar) assigns, the following ratings:

Security	Final Rating	
Series A Notes	AA (high) (sf)	
Series B Notes	AA (sf)	
Series C Notes	A (low) (sf)	
Series D Notes BBB (sf)		

The ratings are based on documents and data and information provided by Santander Consumer E.F.C., S.A and Santander de Titulización, S.G.F.T., S.A, to DBRS Morningstar to date. DBRS Morningstar expects to receive copies of final executed documentation with respect to the above-mentioned securities.

DBRS Morningstar ratings may be upgraded, downgraded, confirmed, placed under review with the appropriate implication designation, subject to trend change (where applicable) or discontinued by DBRS Morningstar. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold a security.

The assignment of a credit rating does not create a fiduciary relationship between DBRS Morningstar and the addressees or between DBRS Morningstar and any other recipient of the credit rating.

All DBRS Morningstar ratings are subject to disclaimers and certain limitations. Please read these disclaimers and limitations and additional information regarding DBRS Morningstar ratings, including definitions and rating policies, rating scales as well as methodologies on www.dbrs.com.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or comments regarding this matter.



Head of European Structured Finance

+44(0)2078556664

DBRS Ratings GmbH, Sucursal en España TEL

Calle del Pinar, 5 28006 Madrid, Spain TEL +34 (91) 9036500

EMAIL info@dbrs.com

Yours	trui	137
I Ours	uu.	ιv.

DBRS Morningstar Ratings GmbH, Sucursal en España i.V. Christian Aufsatz Managing Director

The DBRS group of companies consists of DBRS, Inc. (Delaware, U.S.)(NRSRO, DRO affiliate); DBRS Limited (Ontario, Canada)(DRO, NRSRO affiliate); DBRS Ratings GmbH (Frankfurt, Germany)(CRA, NRSRO affiliate, DRO affiliate); and DBRS Ratings Limited (England and Wales)(CRA, NRSRO affiliate, DRO affiliate). For more information on regulatory registrations, recognitions and approvals, please see: http://www.dbrs.com/research/highlights.pdf. The DBRS group and Morningstar Credit Ratings, LLC are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Morningstar,

Morningstar Credit Ratings, LLC is a separately registered NRSRO. © 2019 Morningstar. All Rights Reserved.

© 2019, DBRS. All rights reserved. The information upon which DBRS ratings and other types of credit opinions and reports are based is obtained by DBRS from sources DBRS believes to be reliable. DBRS does not audit the information it receives in connection with the analytical process, and it does not and cannot independently verify that information in every instance. The extent of any factual investigation or independent verification depends on facts and circumstances. DBRS ratings, other types of credit opinions, reports and any other information provided by DBRS are provided "as is" and without representation or warranty of any kind. DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose or non-infringement of any of such information. In no event shall DBRS or its directors, officers, employees, independent contractors, agents and representatives (collectively, DBRS Representatives) be liable (1) for any inaccuracy, delay, loss of data, interruption in service, error or omission or for any damages resulting therefrom, or (2) for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, compensatory or consequential damages arising from any use of ratings and rating reports or arising from any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of DBRS or any DBRS Representative, in connection with or related to obtaining, collecting, compiling, analyzing, interpreting, communicating, publishing or delivering any such information. No DBRS entity is an investment advisor. DBRS does not provide investment, financial or other advice. Ratings, other types of credit opinions, other analysis and research issued or published by DBRS are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact as to credit worthiness, investment, financial or other advice or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. A report with respect to a DBRS rating or other credit opinion is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. DBRS may receive compensation for its ratings and other credit opinions from, among others, issuers, insurers, guarantors and/or underwriters of debt securities. DBRS is not responsible for the content or operation of third party websites accessed through hypertext or other computer links and DBRS shall have no liability to any person or entity for the use of such third party websites. This publication may not be reproduced, retransmitted or distributed in any form without the prior written consent of DBRS. ALL DBRS RATINGS AND OTHER TYPES OF CREDIT OPINIONS ARE SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMERS AND CERTAIN LIMITATIONS. PLEASE READ THESE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS AT http://www.dbrs.com/about/disclaimer. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING DBRS RATINGS AND OTHER TYPES OF CREDIT OPINIONS, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES, ARE AVAILABLE ON